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I N THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORI DA

MONTAVIOUS JOHNSON,

Petitioner
V. CASE NO. 96,797
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent .

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Mont avi ous Deon Johnson was the defendant in the trial court,

“appel l ant before the district court, and will be referred to in
this brief as “petitioner,” “defendant,” or by his proper nane.
Reference to the record on appeal will be by use of the vol unme

nunmber (in roman nuneral s) foll owed by the appropriate page nunber
i n parentheses. Reference to the suppl enental record on appeal w |
be by use of the synbol “SR’ followed by the appropriate page
nunber in parentheses.

Filed with this brief is an appendi x containing a copy of the
opi nion issued by the district court in petitioner’s case, Johnson
v. State, 24 F.L.W D1192 (Fla. 1st DCA May 14, 1999), as well as
ot her documents pertinent to the case. Reference to the appendix

wll be by use of the synbol “A” foll owed by the appropriate page



nunber in parentheses.
The undersigned certifies this brief is using Courier New, 12

poi nt, a non-proportional font.



II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

Count | of an anended information containing four charges
all eged that petitioner, on July 2, 1997, with a firearm did rob
shoes, jewelry, and noney, owned by and fromthe person or custody
of Charles Howard, contrary to Sections 775.087 and 812.13(2)(a),
Florida Statutes (1997). Count Il alleged that petitioner, on July
2, 1997, with a firearm kidnaped Charles Howard with intent to
facilitate a felony, armed robbery, contrary to Sections 775.087
and 787.01(1)(a)(2), Florida Statutes (1997). Count |1l alleged
that petitioner, on July 2, 1997, with a firearm did rob a shirt
and jewelry, owned by and from the person or custody of Marcus
Herrera, contrary to Sections 775.087 and 812.13(2)(a), Florida
Statutes (1997). Count 111 alleged that petitioner, on July 2,
1997, with a firearm Kkidnaped Marcus Herrera with intent to
facilitate a felony, armed robbery, contrary to Sections 775.087
and 787.01(1)(a)(2), Florida Statutes (1997)(111-363-364).

Counsel for petitioner filed a Mdtion To Suppress Pretrial
| dentification And In-Court Identification,, seeking to suppress
the identification testinony by Marcos Herrera and Charl es Gordon.
The notion alleged that the pre-trial identification was obtained
through an unnecessarily suggestive procedure, which in turn

tainted any in-court identification (111-366-369).



A hearing on the notion was conducted February 23, 1998.
Marcus Herrera, age 17 and a resident of Connecticut, testified
that on July 2, 1997, he was in Fernandi na Beach, Nassau County,
Florida (1-7). After 11:00 p.m, Herrera was occupying the
passenger seat in a Tracker vehicle, with its top down, being
driven by Charles Howard. Wile stopped at a stop sign on Fir
Street, two nen approached Herrera and Howard, one on a bicycle and
the other on foot. The man on foot ran up to the driver’s side with
a gun and ordered Howard to pull the car over and park it, which
Howard did. Herrera testified the man’s face was not covered and
there were streetlights in the area. The two robbers wal ked Herrera
and Howard over to a basketball court |ocated about 20 yards from
where the Tracker was parked. Herrera got a good | ook at the face
of the man with the gun. The nen took Herrera's shirt and gold
chain. After the robbery, Herrera and Howard went back to the car
and drove to Howard' s father’s house and called the police. Herrera
described the two robbers to the police (1-8-12).

About two hours after the robbery, Herrera went to the police
station. After view ng about 50 nug shots displayed on a conputer
nmonitor, Herrera nmade an identification of the man with the gun,
saying “That’s him” Howard was standi ng next to Herrera when the

identification was made. Herrera testified that Howard al so said,



“That’s hinmi (or sonething simlar) at al nost the exact sane tine.
(1-13-15).

At about 1:00 p.m, Herrerareturned to the police station and
was shown a video of the person he had identified. The officer said
that the man had been arrested and the police wanted a positive
identification. Herrera based his identification of the video on
the man’s face. He estimated that he had viewed the suspect’s face
for a total of about three mnutes at the basketball court
(1-15-17).

On cross-exam nation, Herreratestified that the first officer
he gave a description to was a fenmale officer. The description was
of a black male, 18 to 25 years old, slim about 6' tall, a goatee,
wearing dark blue running pants pulled up to the knee (I-18-19).
After making the identification from the conputer nonitor, an
of ficer present said sonething |ike, “I"mnot surprised that he did
it.” (1-22). There was only one person in the video Herrera saw at
the station. Herrera testified further that, just prior to his
deposition, a detective showed a single photograph to Herrera and
Howard, and asked if it was the sanme person who they had identified
before (I1-24-25).

Charl es Gordon Howard testified that he Iives in Connecti cut

but was in Fernandi na Beach, Florida, on July 2, 1997 (I1-26). He



testified that he was driving a vehicle in which Herrera was the
passenger. Howard testified that a man cane up to the driver’s side
and pointed a gun at him He could see the man’s face because of
streetlights (1-26-27). The man forced Howard to park the car. He
then made Herrera and Howard get out of the car. The robbers | ed
Herrera and Howard to a basketball court |ocated about 30 yards
away. The gunman ordered Howard to take off his shirt and shoes,
whi ch he did. The man tore off Howard s chain and took his noney.
After the robbery, Howard and Herrera were told to turn around,
| eave, and never return to the swanp. Howard drove to his father’s
house and call ed the police. Howard told the officer who responded
that the gunman was about 6' tall, wearing baggy dark running
pants, white tank top, and short puffy hair (I-28-32).

About 90 m nutes after the robbery, the police asked Howard
and Herrera to cone to the police station. Together, Howard and
Herrera | ooked at about a dozen pictures on a conputer nonitor
Both Herrera and Howard nmade an identification, al nost
si mul t aneously. Howard and Herrera returned to the police station
the next afternoon and were shown a videotape of the sanme person
they had identified (I-33-37).

On cross-exam nation, Howard testified that when he and Howar d

were asked to conme to the police station to | ook at the video, an



of ficer nmentioned that the person in the video was the person they
had picked (11-42-43). Also, prior to his deposition, a detective
di spl ayed a singl e photograph to Howard and asked himif it was the
person he had picked (I-43-44).

Det ective Robert Severance of the Fernandina Beach Police
Department testified that he nmet Howard and Herrera at the police
station during the | ate hours of July 2, or the early norning hours
of July 3, 1997(1-44-45). He showed them how to operate the
conput er photo i magi ng system which had been prograned for “black
mal e.” \When petitioner’s picture canme up, both Herrera and Howard
said, “That’s him” Detective Coe, who was present, nentioned that
the picture was of Montavious Johnson. Both w tnesses said they
were positive in their identifications (I-46-49).

O ficer Severance testified he arrested petitioner at 2:55
a.m, took himto the station, and placed himin a holding cell. He
t hen contacted Howard and Herrera and asked them to cone to the
station. Wen they arrived, Severance displayed a new video of
petitioner, taken about a half-hour earlier. They both identified
petitioner and nentioned his clothing (I1-50-51).

State Exhibit A for identification was described as the
original imge of petitioner that Howard and Herrera had sel ected

(I-51). It was placed into evidence as State Exhibit No. 1 at the



hearing (1-52). State Exhibit B for identification was described as
the image of petitioner that Howard and Herrera viewed during
their second trip to the station, the picture taken about a
hal f-hour earlier. This was placed into evidence as State Exhibit
No. 2 at the hearing (1-53-54).

O ficer George Coe of the Fernandi na Beach Police Depart nent
was called as a defense witness. He testified that it is the better
practice to separate possible wtnesses when they attenpt to nake
an identification (1-63-65). The witnesses in the instant case view
the pictures together. Coe also admtted that while it best to not
to make any statenents regarding identification, in this case ne
may have said to Severance, “lI’m not surprised that’s the person
who did it” (Il-65-66).

Counsel for the parties conducted |egal argunent (I-67-74).
The trial court denied the notion (I-75).

Counsel for petitioner filed a Motion In Limne, seeking to
preclude the state fromi ntroduci ng portions of the videotape where
t he def endant appeared to point (111-382-383). Just prior totrial,
the court denied the notion (I1-80-82). Counsel then renewed the
obj ecti ons nade during the suppression hearingto the adm ssibility

of the out-of-court and in-court identifications (I-83-84).



The first witness in the state’s case was Marcus Herrera
(1-104). Herrera testified that, on July 2, 1997, he and his
friend, Charles Howard, were in Florida on vacation. They went to
a pool hall that evening. They left at about 11:00 p.m and were
driving around in a Tracker with the top off. Howard was dri ving;
Herrera was i n the passenger seat. Wil e parked at the stop sign on
Fir Street, a black nmale on a bicycle rode in front of them and
stopped. A second black male canme running up, wth a gun
(1-104-108).

The man wth the gun ordered Charles Howard park the car,
whi ch he did. The gunman ordered Howard and Herrera out of the car
and wal ked themto a basketball court. The guy who had been on the
bi cycle took a gold chain from Herrera; the gunman took a chain
fromHoward. One of the robbers went through Herrera' s wallet, but
he had no noney. The gunnman ordered Herrera to take his shirt off,
which he did. At this point, the gunman told themto scat, and to
never return to the swanp. Herrera and Howard went back to the
Tracker and drove to Howard's father’s house. The police were
called (1-109-113). Herrera went to the police station and
identified a photograph. Over an objection based upon the pretri al
notion, petitioner was identified in court as the robber who

carried the gun (1-116-117).



Herrera went onto testify about view ng the vi deot ape t he next
afternoon (1-118-119).

Charl es Howard, the next state wtness, testified that on July
2, 1997, he and a friend, Herrera, were visiting Howard's father in
Fernandi na Beach, Florida (1-126-128). After 11:00 p.m that
eveni ng, while stopped at a stop sign, a black nale with a gun ran
up to them There was another person also, riding a bike. The
gunman forced Howard to park the car. He then ordered Howard and
Herrera out of the car, and walked them to a basketball court
nearby (1-120-133). Both Herrera and Howard were told to take off
their shirts and shoes. The man with the gun took Howard’ s change,
and al so his noney, $23.00. The man with the gun told themto scat,
and to never return to the swanp. They drove to Howard’'s father’s
house and called the police (I-133-135).

Howard and Herrera was taken to the police station where
Howard made a photo identification (1-136-139). Petitioner was
identified in court as the person carrying the gun (I1-143). Later
that afternoon Howard made an identification froma video (I1-144).

Det ective Robert Severance of the Fernandina Beach Police
Department testified that he was assigned to investigate the
instant case (1-151-152). Both Herrera and Howard selected

petitioner’s picture from those <contained in a conputer

10



identification system (I-152-154). Based on that identification,
petitioner was arrested (I-154-155). Another video of petitioner
was made after his arrest. That afternoon, Herrera and Howard each
identified petitioner fromthe video (I-157-159).

At this point in the proceedings, the state rested (1-173).
Petitioner’s notion for judgnment of acquittal was denied (1-174).

The first witness in the defense’s case was Oficer Rhonda
Sander son of the Fernandi na Beach Police Departnent. She testified
that she interviewed Howard and Herrera. They said they had a few
drinks, and she could snell a faint odor of al cohol. They al so said
the man with the gun was wearing black pants (1-175-179).

Marcos Herrera was called to the stand as a defense w tness.
He adm tted not nentioning anythi ng about the man with a gun havi ng
a goatee in his witten statenent (1-182-183).

El i zabeth Cark testified that she lives on Linme Street and
that petitioner is her cousin. On July 2, 1997, petitioner arrived
at her house at about 8:00 p.m She cannot recall precisely what
time petitioner left her hone, but did recall that it was late
(1-193-195).

On cross-exam nati on, over objection, Ms. Cark testifiedthat
she knows Tauras Flemm ng; Flemmng is the father of one of her

children. Petitioner and Flemm ng are cell -mates, and she saw t hem
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during a visit to the jail in January of 1998 (I-197-11-206).

On redirect, Ms. Cark testified that she did not speak with
either Flemm ng or petitioner about petitioner’s case (I1-208).

Petitioner’s sister, Mar qui sa Johnson, testified that
petitioner lived wth her, her nother, and her baby on Fir Street
in July of 1997 (11-208). The evening before petitioner’s arrest,
Mar qui sa worked at Baron Ol until about 11:40 p.m Just before she
left work, she spoke to petitioner by phone. At that tine,
petitioner was at his cousin Elizabeth’s house. Marquisa drove
home. Shortly thereafter, petitioner arrived at her house
(11-209-211).

Petitioner took the stand on his own behalf and testified that
in July of 1997 he lived with his nother and sister on Fir Street.
At about 8:00 p.m on July 2, 1997, he wal ked to his cousin’s house
and played wwth his little cousins. Wile there, he talked to his
sister on the phone. He then wal ked to his house. Petitioner denied
commtting the offenses charged (11-214-217).

At the conclusion of petitioner’'s testinony, the defense
rested (11-222).

Detective Severance was recalled to the stand as a rebuttal
wtness. He did not snell alcohol on either Herrera or Howard.

Detective Coe was called as a rebuttal witness. He did not snell

12



al cohol on either Herrera or Howard (11-223-229).

Charl es Howard testified for the state on rebuttal that he did
not have any alcohol to drink that night, nor did he see Herrera
drink any al cohol (I1-230-231).

The state announced rest (I11-231).

After argument of counsel and the trial court’s instructions
on the law, and after deliberation, the jury returned verdicts
finding petitioner gquilty as charged of two counts of arned
robbery, and two counts of arnmed kidnaping (I111-425-428,
| | -320-321).

At sentencing, petitioner was adjudged guilty and sentenced to
four, concurrent, ternms of 155 nponths inprisonment, wth a
three-year mandatory mnimum to be followed by three years
probation (11-338-339, 111-462-493).

Notice of appeal was tinely filed (111-459), petitioner was
adj udged insolvent (l111-460-461), and the Public Defender of the
Second Judicial GCrcuit was designated to handle the appeal
(111-502).

Before the district court, the followng tw issues were

rai sed

13



| SSUE 1| :
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLON NG THE STATE TO
“| MPEACH' DEFENSE W TNESS ELI ZABETH CLARK W TH
FACTS NOT LATER PROVED, THEREBY DEPRI VI NG APPELLANT
OF H'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW SECURED BY BOTH
THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTI TUTI ONS.
| SSUE 11 :
THE TRI AL COURT COVWM TTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY
ENTERI NG A PUBLI C DEFENDER LI EN W THOUT NOTI CE
OR HEARI NG
By opi ni on dated May 14, 1999, the district court affirnmed the
convictions and sentences appealed from including the public
defender lien, but certified to the Court the sane issue certified
in Locke v. State, 719 So.2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998):
DOES THE FAI LURE OF THE TRI AL COURT TO ORALLY
PRONOUNCE EACH STATUTORILY AUTHORI ZED COST
| NDI VI DUALLY AT THE TIME OF SENTENCI NG
CONSTI TUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR?

Johnson v. State, supra (A-1).

By order dated June 1, 1999, the district court sua sponte
extended the tinme for either party to file a notion for rehearing
to 15 days after this Court’s decision in Locke becones final
(A-2). Petitioner thus tinely filed a Mtion For Rehearing on

August 30, 1999 (A-3-9), which was denied by order dated Cctober

18, 1999 (A-10).
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Notice To I nvoke Discretionary Jurisdiction was tinely filed

Cctober 19, 1999 (A-2-3). This brief on the nerits foll ows.

15



III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

At trial, the defense presented the testinony of Elizabeth
Clark, an alibi wtness. On cross-exam nation, over strenuous
objection by counsel for petitioner, the state was allowed to
cross-examne Ms. Clark on certain subjects. Specifically, the
state was allowed to bring out the fact that one Tauras Flemmng i s
the father of one of Cark’s children, that Fl emm ng and petitioner
were cell-mates at the jail, and that petitioner was present when
Clark visited Flenmng at the jail. The state suggested that d ark
based her testinony, not on the truth, but instead upon information
gained as a result of the jail visit. The defense noted that there
was no evidence of that except conjecture and speculation
(1-198-201, I1-205-207).

Petitioner contends in Issue |, infra, that the trial court
erred in allowing the state to “inpeach” Ms. Cark in this manner,
since the so-called inpeaching facts were never proved.

I ssue I'l, infra, involves the certified question. Petitioner
requests the Court to answer the certified question in the
affirmative. Statutory notice of costs and fees in not sufficient,
as there is no certainty that such fees and costs wll be inposed.

Fai l ure of adequate notice constitutes a violation of due process,

16



which is fundanmental error not requiring a contenporaneous

objection to preserve the issue for review on appeal.
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IV. ARGUMENT

| SSUE | :

THE TRI AL COURT ERRED I N ALLOWN NG THE STATE TO
“1 MPEACH’ DEFENSE W TNESS ELI ZABETH CLARK W TH
FACTS NOI' LATER PROVED, THEREBY DEPRI VI NG
PETI TIONER OF H'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW
SECURED BY BOIH THE STATE AND FEDERAL
CONSTI TUTI ONS.

Because the Court has jurisdiction by virtue of the certified
question, the Court may consider any other issue that may affect
the case. Trushin v. State, 425 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 1983). Since the
trial court judge conmmtted reversible error, which was not even
di scussed by the first district, petitioner urges the Court to rule
upon this issue.

Petitioner was charged with two counts of robbery and two
counts of kidnaping. The state supplied a Statenent O Particul ars
And Demand For Notice O Intention To Claim Alibi, representing
that the offenses were commtted “[a] pproxi mately between 10: 00
p.m - 11:59 p.m” on July 2, 1997 (111-350). The defense responded
with a Notice O Intention To CaimAlibi listing several w tnesses
to the alibi, including Elizabeth Cark (111-377).

During trial, the two alleged victins testified they were
ki dnaped and robbed by petitioner and another person on July 2,

1997, at about 11:15 or 11:20 p.m (1-109, 131). Wiile these two

victinse made several out-of-court identifications and in-court

18



identifications, none of the stolen property was ever recovered,
petitioner did not make an adm ssion or confession, and no prints
tied petitioner to the offenses.

The first witness in the defendant’s case was Ms. C ark. She
testified that petitioner is her cousin (1-19-194). On the evening
in question, petitioner cane over to her house on Line Street at
around 8:00 p.m She can’t recall precisely when he left, other
than it was late, and that he left on foot (I-195-196).

On cross-exan nation, over strenuous objection by counsel for
petitioner, the state was allowed to cross-examine Ms. Cark on
certain subjects. Specifically, the state was all owed to bring out
the fact that one Tauras Flemming is the father of one of Cark’s
children, that Fl emm ng and petitioner were cell-mates at the jail,
and that petitioner was present when Clark visited Fl emm ng at the
jail. The state suggested that C ark based her testinony, not on
the truth, but instead upon information gained as a result of the
jail visit. The defense noted that there was no evidence of that
except conjecture and specul ation (I-198-201, I1-205-207).

Petitioner contends the trial court erred in allowng the
state to “inmpeach” Ms. Clark in this manner, since the so-called
i npeachi ng facts were never proved.

In Smith v. State, 414 So.2d 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982), Judge

19



Dani el S. Pearson observed:
The difference between a prosecutor’s

guestions to a defense wi tness which insinuate
i npeaching facts, the proof of which is non
existent, soclearly inpermssible, [citations
omtted] and questions, such as those asked
bel ow, insinuating inpeaching facts which,
al though said to exist, are not |ater proved,
(IS one of degree only, and ei t her
i nterrogati on, because not followed by actual
i npeachnent, is condemnabl e.

414 So.2d at 7.

In the instant case, the prosecutor represented that it was
during time that Ms. Clark visited Flemmng in jail that she
| earned of the facts giving rise to her alibi testinony. The rub
is, as noted by Judge Pearson, is that there was sinply no proof of
what was di scussed during her visit, which was the basis of defense
counsel ' s obj ecti on.

The principles nmentioned by Judge Pearson in the Smith case
were applied by the third district in Marsh v. State, 202 So.2d 222
(Fla. 3d DCA 1967), and by the Court in Thorpe v. State, 350 So.2d
552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997). In Marsh, it was held that the prosecutor
shoul d not have been allowed to | aw a foundati on for inpeachnent of
the defendant, by asking the defendant if he had boasted to a
barmai d that he was going to conmt a crinme, where the prosecutor

did not have such a statenent fromthe barmid.

| n Thorpe, the prosecutor asked the defendant if he recalled

20



bei ng convicted of possession of heroin. In fact, the wtness had
been accused of possession of heroin but had not been convicted. On
appeal, it was held that the prosecutor erred by permtting the
false inference to remain with the jury.

Based upon Smith, Thorpe, and Marsh, petitioner argues he has
denonstrated that the trial court erred in allowing the state to
cross examne Ms. Clark in such as way as to suggest the existence
of inpeaching evidence, nanely, that Clark received information
during a jail visit, where no actual proof of such evidence was
ever made.

Petitioner further contends that the error cannot be
considered harm ess. First of all, this is hardly an “overwhel m ng
evi dence” case as there was no physical evidence tying petitioner
to the offenses charged. Rather, the only proof of guilt was
eyewi tness identification, fraught with the possibility of m stake.
Mor eover, the prosecutor harped upon the inproper evidence during
Cross exam nation. See State v. Lee, 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988). It

cannot be said beyond a reasonabl e doubt that the error had no

21



effect on the jury verdict. See State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129

(Fla. 1986).
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| SSUE | 1:
THE FAILURE OF THE TRIAL COURT TO ORALLY
PRONOUNCE EACH STATUTORILY AUTHORI ZED COST
| NDI VI DUALLY AT THE TIME OF SENTENCE
CONSTI TUTES FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, THEREFORE, THE
TRI AL COURT COW TTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BY
ENTERI NG A PUBLI C DEFENDER LI EN W THOUT NOTI CE
OR HEARI NG
At sentencing, defense counsel requested a public defender
lien in the amount of $500. 00, which the court inposed w thout ever
asking the defendant if he objected to the amount, or w shed to
have a hearing on the issue (11-339-340). The trial court entered
a witten Final Judgnent Setting Attorney’s Fees And Costs And
| nposition O Lien For Public Defender Services (111-494).
On appeal, petitioner contended it was fundanental error to

i npose the public defender lien w thout notice or hearing. The

Court rejected the argunent, but certified the followng issue to

t he Court:
DOES THE FAlI LURE OF THE TRI AL COURT TO ORALLY
PRONOUNCE EACH STATUTORI LY AUTHORI ZED COST
| NDI VI DUALLY AT THE TIME OF SENTENCE
CONSTI TUTE FUNDAMENTAL ERROR?

(A-1).

Petitioner requests the Court to answer this question in the
affirmative. The sane issue is presently pending before the Court
in at |least two cases, Locke v. State, No. 94,396, and Heird v.

State, No. 94,348. This brief adopts the argunents set forth in
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Locke and Heird.

It appears to be settled | awthat the inposition of mandatory
costs and fees need not be individually pronounced at sentencing
because the statutes authorizing and requiring the inposition of
mandatory fees give constructive notice to the defendant of such
fees and costs.

Wth respect to discretionary costs and fees, however,
petitioner contends that the statutes authorizing the inposition of
such fees give notice only of the authority for their inposition,
but because of their discretionary nature, fail to give notice to
t he defendant that they will be inposed in his or her individua
case. Therefore, discretionary fees and costs nust be orally
pronounced at sentencing and, if required by statute or rule,
notice of the right to contest the inposition or the anmount of any
such cost, fee or fine nust al so be given to satisfy due process of
I aw.

Before the effective date of the Crimnal Appeal Reform Act,
it was well-established that discretionary costs nust be orally
pronounced and, in addition, the statutory authority for such costs
must be orally announced or included in the witten court order.

Rul e 3.800(b), Fla. R CGimPro., effective July 1, 1996 st ates:

(b) Motion to Correct Sentencing Error. A
defendant nay file a notion to correct the
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sentence or order

of probation within thirty

days after rending of the sentence. This rule

initially allowed
such a notion, but

ten days in which to file
was subsequently anended to

all ow 30 days in which to do so.

Section 924.051(3), Florida Statutes (1997), also effective

July 1, 1996, states:

Section 924.051(8),

(3) an appeal
j udgnent or order
prejudicial error

may not be taken from a
of a trial court unless a
is alleged and is properly

preserved or, if not properly preserved, woul d
constitute fundanental error. A judgnent or

sentence may be r

eversed on appeal only when

an appellate court determ nes after a review
of the conplete record that prejudicial error

occurred and was
trial court, or,

properly preserved in the
if not properly preserved,

woul d constitute fundanental error.

It is the intent
terms and condit

Fla. State. (Supp. 1996), further provides:

of the Legislature that all
ions of direct appeal and

col | ateral review be strictly enforced

i ncludi ng the app
to ensure that al

i cation of procedural bars,
clains of error are raised

and resolved at the first opportunity. It is

also the Legisl
pr ocedur al bar s

ature's intent that al |
to direct appeal and

collateral review be fully enforced by the
courts of this state.

In Neal v. State, 688 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. den, 698

So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1997), the First District addressed the effects of

S.

924.051(3), Fla. Stat.

(1996), and Florida Rule O Crimnal

Procedure 3.800(b), both effective July 1, 1996, and concl uded t hat

S.

924. 051(3) was procedural

and did not violate the constitutional
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prohi bitions on ex post facto laws. Rejecting Neal's claimthat
the sentence was an i nproper departure because that issue had not
been preserved in the trial court either by objection or by filing
of a nmotion to correct the sentence, the Neal court neverthel ess
reversed the inposition of a lien for services of the public
def ender because the trial court had failed to give notice and an
opportunity to be heard. The court concluded that the failure to
provi de such notice and opportunity to be heard was fundanental
error, relying on Henriquez v. State, 545 So. 2d 1340 (Fl a. 1989),
which in turn had cited Wood v. State, 544 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1989).
See al so Beasley v. State, 695 So. 2d 1313 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997);
Strickland v. State, 693 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997); Springer
v. State, 557 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990); Ford v. State, 556
So. 2d 483 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990); Cruz v. State, 554 So. 2d 586 (Fla.
3d DCA 1989).

The primary rationale of the holding by Florida's appellate
courts that certain costs and fees errors are fundanental is that
procedural due process nust be satisfied. Procedural due process
requires (1) notice of the assessnent and a full opportunity to
object to the assessnent; and (2) enforcenent of collection of
those costs only after a judicial finding that the indigent

def endant has the ability to pay them Jenkins v. State, 444 So.
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2d 947 (Fla. 1984), citing Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U S. 40 (1974).
See al so Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 665 (1983) ("[d]ue
process and equal protection principles converge in the Court's
anal ysis in these cases.").

The failure to conply with procedural due process requirenents
with respect to costs and attorneys' fees has been held to be
fundanental error by this court. Jenkins, supra, (inplied
hol di ng); Wood, supra, (explicit holding); Henriquez, supra,
(foll om ng Wood, supra); and State v. Beasley, 580 So. 2d 139 (Fl a.
1990) .

This court has also held that costs which are mandatorily
i nposed by statute in every case do not require notice of the
intent to inpose them at the tinme of sentencing because the
statutes thensel ves are deened to provide constructive notice of
those mandatory costs, thus satisfying the requirenents of due
pr ocess. State v. Beasley, Supra. Such constructive notice is
limted, however, to mandatory costs. 1d., n.4.

Di scretionary costs which nay be inposed by the court do,
however, require notice and an opportunity to object at sentencing
because the statute does not constructively notify the defendant
that the discretionary cost will be inposed in his or her case.

The sanme is true with respect to attorneys' fee liens inposed
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pursuant to s. 27.56, Fla. Stat., because that statute does not
mandate the inposition of a specific fee, but |eaves the
determ nation of the anmount to the discretion of the trial court.
Thus, notice of the right to contest the anbunt and to require a
heari ng at sentencing of the opportunity to contest the anmount of
the fee is required by procedural due process. Jenkins, Ssupra
Henriquez, supra; Bull v. State, 548 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1989).

Notice of the right to contest and the right to a hearing is
al so enbodied in the Florida Rules of Crimnal Procedure. Rul e
3.710(d), Fla.R CrimPro., provides:

At the sentencing hearing:

* * %

(d) (1) If the accused was represented by a
public defender or special assistant public
defender, the court shall notify the accused
of the inposition of a lien pursuant to
section 27.56, Florida Statutes. The anount
of the lien shall be given and a judgnent
entered in that anount against the accused.
Notice of the accused's right to a hearing to
contest the amount of the lien shall be given
at the tinme of sentence.

(2) If the accused requests a hearing to
contest the anopunt of the lien, the court
shall set a hearing date within 30 days of the
date of sentencing.
In addition to the due process rational e supporting a finding

of fundamental error, fundanental error has al so been found where,
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for exanple, investigative costs were i nposed w thout a request for
such costs or docunentation to support the assessnent as required
by statute. See, e.g., Bisson v. State, 696 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 5th
DCA 1997); Abbott v. State, 1998 W. 25574 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997);
Golden v. State, 667 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).

Further, "[i]Jt is well established that a court |acks the

power to inpose costs in a crimnal case unless specifically

aut hori zed by statute . . . . Thus, the inposition of those costs
are, in a sense, illegal." Holmes v. State, 658 So. 2d 1185 (Fl a.
4t h DCA 1995). |If illegal because the costs are not authorized by

statute, or because the court has failed to identify an authori zi ng
statute for such costs, it would constitute fundanmental error
This is also true where the cost inposed is in excess of that
aut hori zed by statute. Primm v. State, 614 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA
1993); Robbins v. State, 413 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).

Prior to the enactnent of s. 924.051(3), Fla. Stat., as part
of the Crim nal Appeal ReformAct, the question of whether certain
sentencing errors with respect to the inposition of costs, fees and
attorney fee liens constituted fundanental error had been
repeatedly addressed by this court and the district courts, as
di scussed above.

Because the appellate courts have held certain cost errors to
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be fundanental under certain conditions, it nust be presunmed that
when the Florida Legislature enacted s. 924.051(3), which permts
fundanmental errors to be raised on appeal notw thstanding the
failure to preserve the issues in the trial court by
cont enpor aneous objection or a notion to correct, the legislature
was awar e of which sentencing errors previously had been determ ned
to be fundanental error and the basis or rationale for these
hol dings. Nothing in s. 924.051(3) indicates an intent on the part
of the legislaturetolimt or redefine the neaning of "fundanental
error” as the termis used in this statute or as it had been
applied in pre-existing case | aw.

Petitioner is cognizant of the en banc decision of the Fifth
District Court of Appeal in Maddox v. State, 708 So.2d 617 (Fla.
5th DCA 1998) which held there are no | onger any fundanental errors
in sentencing subsequent to the effective date of s. 924.051 and
Rul e 3.800(b) on July 1, 1996. The court in Maddox viewed the rul e
as a "failsafe" which obviates the need for the concept of
fundanmental error in sentencing.

Petitioner contends that this view is perhaps idealistic,
because the hard truth is that the witten judgnents and
sent ences— whi ch di sclose the errors such as those conpl ai ned of

here— are not served on the defendant or defense counsel. If the
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necessary docunents are not tinely served, then counsel is unable
to seek correction for sonething of which he or she is ignorant.
Thus, Rule 3.800(b) is far from a "failsafe" for the average

def endant .
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V. CONCLUSION
Based upon the foregoi ng anal ysis and authorities, petitioner
contends reversible error has been denonstrated. Since the trial
court erred in permtted the state to inpeach defense wtness
Clark, but did not actually prove the inpeaching facts, as argued
under |Issue |, supra, the convictions and sentences appeal ed from
must be reversed and the cause remanded to the trial court wth
directions to conduct a new trial.
Al so, since the trial court inposed a public defender |ien
w thout notice or hearing, as argued under Issue IIl, supra, the
certified question nust be answered in the affirmative and the lien
stricken.
Respectful ly subm tted,
NANCY A. DAN ELS

PUBLI C DEFENDER
SECOND JUDI CI AL CIRCU T

CARL S. McGINNES

ASSI STANT PUBLI C DEFENDER
FLA. BAR #230502

LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUl TE 401

TALLAHASSEE, FLORI DA 32301
(850) 488- 2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETI Tl ONER
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been
furnished to Sherri T. Rollison, Assistant Attorney General, by
delivery to The Capitol, Crimnal Appeals D vision, Plaza Level,
Tal | ahassee, Florida, 32301, and a copy has been nmiled to
Mont avi ous D. Johnson, DOC# J04464, Ham lton Corr. Institution,
11419 S. W County Road #249, Jasper, FL 32052, on this ____ day of

Cct ober, 1999.

CARL S. McGINNES
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Petitioner,
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APPENDIX

PAGE

1. Johnson v. State, A-1
24 F.L.W. D1192 (Fla. May 14, 1999).

2.  District Court Oder of June 1, 1999 Extending  A-2
Time For Filing Rehearing.

3. Motion For Rehearing filed August 30, 1999. A-3-9

4. District court Order OF CQctober 18, 1999, A-10
Denying Mdtion For Reharing.

5. Notice To Invoke Discretionary Jurisdiction A-11-12
filed Cctober 19, 1999.




IN THE DI STRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
NOT FINAL UNTIL TIMEEXPIRES TO FILE

MONTAVIOUS JCOHNSON, MOTION FOR REHEARING AND DISPOSITION
THEREOF IF FILED

Appel | ant,
v. CASK NO. 98-1598&
STATE OF FLORI DA,

Appellee.

Qpinion filed May 14, 1999.

An appeal from the Circuit Court for Nassau county.
Bill Parsons, Judge,.

Nancy A. Daniel®, Public Defender; Carl. §. McGinnes, Assi stant
Public Defender, Tallahassee, for Appell ant-

Robert A. Butterworth, Attorney General; Sherri Tolar Rollisom and
Tri sha E. Megga, Assistant Attorneys  General, Tal | ahassee, for

Appellee.
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PER CURIAM.

We affirm appellant’s conviction and sentence, including the

public defendex. |ien that was inmposed without being orally
pronounce& im operm court, However, as in Locke—vw—States 719 So.
2d 1249, 1252 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), ‘e certify to ihe suprenme court
the followng question as being of great public inportance:

DOES THE FAILURE OF THE TRIAL COURT TO ORALLY

PR VLBCALLY e THE Ve MR renc G

CONSTI TUTE FUNDAMENTAL  ERROR?
JOANOS, M NER and DAVIS, JJ., CONCUR
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QPA' \)’ DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICE

Tallahassee, Florida 323994 851,
Telephone No. (850) 488-615%

June 1, 1999
CASE NO.: 1998-1598
LT. No. : 97-447-CF
Montavious Johnsor V. State Of Florida
Appellant / Petitioner(s), Appellee | Respondent(s).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

It appears this case presents the same issue pending before the Supreme Court
of Florida in Locke v. State, case number 84,39 It is, therefore, sua sponte ordered
that time for filing a motion for rehearing in this case is extended te 15 days after the
decision of the Supreme Court in Locke v, State becomes finak Rule 9.330(a)-

The appellee’s motion to stay issuance of mandate and further proceedings
filed May 19, 1999, is denied as moot.

3. 4z,

JOFYS. WHEELER, CLERK

Served.
Nancy Danielss: Angela Shelley Carl S. Mcginnes, A.P.D.
Sherrt T. Rollisor» Joseph M. “Chip” Oxley, Jr- “
a2 Ry
R
RUBLC g gy,
“.mli s
Gty »

A-2




-

.38 THE FIRST DI STRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FI RST DI STRI CT OF FLORIDA

MONTAVIOUS JOHNSOW, :

Appel | ant, :
V. : CASE NO. 98-1359&
STATR OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

MOTION FPOR REREARING

Appel | ant Mont avi ous Johnson, through undersigned counsel,
pursuant to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.300, 92.330¢, and,
the Court order dated June 1, 1999, hereby noves tha Court for
rehearing regarding its opinion dated My 14, 5999, and as grounds
woul d argue:

I. Statement of Timeliness and/or Jurisdiction
Ths opinion in the instant case, in which a question was

certified to the supreme court, was issued May 14, 199%. The state

mox;ed to stay issuance of mandate by pleadi ng dated wayi19, 1999.

By order datedk June=1, 1999, this Court ruled:

It appears this case presented the same
igsue pending before the Supreme Court of
Florida in Locke v, State, case nunber 94, 396,
It is, therefore, sua sponte ordered that time
for filing a motion for rehearing in this case
Is extended to 15 days after the decision of
the Suprenme Court in Locke w. State become
final. Rule 9.330(a).
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Thereaftex, appellant filed a tinely Notice To Invoke
Discretionarw Jurisdiction, and the suprene court requested and
recei ved amexit brief. However, because of the fact that the tine
for rehearing had been extended and no rehearing was filed, the
suprene court dismssed the petition for review,

Since this pleading is within the tinme frame of the Court's
order, and the order in no way requires appellant to wad& until the
supreme court acts in the Lecke case, this motiom for rehearing is
proper,

Appel l ant notes that if rehearing in granted, it wll obviate

the need to pursue the certified question, If rehearing is. denied,

appellant wll then pursue the certified question in the suprene-

court
IT. Motion For Rehearing

Appel | ant was charged with two counts of robbery and two
counts of kidnaping, The state supplied a Statement Of Particulars
And Demand For Netice O Intention To C aim Alib%, representing
trlqt the offenses were committed “[a]pproximately between 10:00
p.m. -11:5% p.m.” Ch July 2, 1997 (I11-350). The defense responded
with a NoticeeOF Intention To ClaimAlibi |isting several wi t nesses
to the alibf. including El i zabeth d ark (III-377).

During trial, the two alleged victins testified they were
ki dnaped and robbed by appellant and another: person on July 2.

1997, at about 11:15 or 11:20 p.m (I-109, 131). Wile these two
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victims mader-several out-of-court identifications and in-court
identificakions, none of the stolen property wag ever recovered,
appel | ant dic net. nake an adm ssion or confessiom, and no prints
tied appellant teo thaoffenses.

The first witness in the defendant's case was Ms, Clark, She
testified that appellant is her cousin (I-19-194y. On tha evening
in question, appellant came over to her house om Limee Street at
around 8:00 p.m. She can't recall precisely whem he |eft, other
than it was late, anck that he left on foot (I-195,-196L..

On cross-exam nation, over strenuous objectiom by counsel for
appel lant, tha state was all owed to crosswexamine Ms. Claxie on
certain subjects, Specifically, the state was allowed to bring out;
the fact that one Tauras Flemming i S the father of one of Clark’s
children, _that Flemming and appellant were cell-mates at the jail,
and that appellant was present when Clark visited Flemming at the
jail. The state suggested that Cark base& her testinony, not on
the truth, but instead upon information gained as a result of the
jail visit. The defense noted that there was no evidence of that
except conj ecture and specul ati on (I-198-201, II-205-207}.

Becausaw the State never adduced any proof supporting its
“impeachment™ of Ma; Cl ark, the follow ng issue wasraised On
appeal ag Issue I=c

ha ]

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLONNG THE STATE TO
"| MPEACH'" DEFENSE W TNESS EL| ZABETH CLARK WITH
FACTS NOT LATER PROVED, THEREBY DEPRI VI NG
APPELLANT OF H'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW
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SECOREDF BY BOTH THE STATE AND FEDERAL
CONSTITUTIONS.

Whiles thee Court’s opinion of My 14, 1999, does nention
another issue raise& on appeal, it wholly fails to discuss the
| ssue framed above,

I n rling agai nst appel | ant, appellant contends the Court has

seem ngly overlooked the case of King w. Statey 525 So.2a 924 (Fla.

3d DCA 1988). |n King, the defense contended that the victim of
King's offenses was in reality a drug dealer, On deposition, the
victimhad asserted his fifth amendnent privil ege agai nst
self-incrimnation when asked about drug-related activities-

On appeal, King contended the trial court ereain restricting,
his cross-exam nation of the victim about invoking the privilege or
his status as a drug dealer.

On appeal, the appellate court affirnmed, reasoning that King
should have laid a proper foundation by calling his own w tnesses,
and not by pursuant a line a questioning designed to insinuate
| npeaching facts.

"~ King suggesta that the line of cross-examnation in this case
was impropexi. becauser the state didnot actually adduce proof -of

t he so-calledt“impeachment.” As noted by Judge Pearsonin Smith v,

State, 414 So.2a& 7 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982): -

The difference between a prosecutor's
questions to a defense wtness which insinuate
i mpeaching facts, the proof of which is
nonexi st ent, so clearly | nperm ssible
[citations omitted] and questions, such as

4

A-6




those asked below, | nsi nuating inpeaching
fact=s which, although said to exist, are not
later proved, is one of degree only, and
either interrogation, because not followed by
actual inpeachnent, is condemabl e,

414 So0.2d at 7.

The only "consistency" between XKimgrand the-instant case is
that the governnent has prevailed im both instances,

Appel | ant contends that in rejecting his claim- tha Court has
seem ngly overl ooked Castillo v, State;, 466 So.2d T (Fla. 3d DCA
1985) approved, 486 so.2d4 565 (Fla. 1986). Thr appellate court in
that case found error in the state’s cross-exam nation; of the
defendant's nother-in-law which attempted to portray her as
involved in a plot to bribe a witness, where there was NO evidence
to support the suggestion.

The nother-in-law in Castilloe occupies tha same- position as
defense witness Clark does in this case, Appellant requests
rehearing in |ight of Castille.

In rejecting tha issue raised by appellant, the Court has
evidently also overl| ooked Harris v. State, 447. So.2d 1020 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1984¥. Im that case, the prosecutor cross-examned the
defendant"and hi= girlfriend to the effect he was a pip, and she
was inl pr'ostitute, al though the prosecutor failed to proffer

evidence sufficient to show there was any truth to the allegations.

On appeal, the appellate court reversed, citing to Smith,
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As Harrisy Castillo, and King have thus far not been relied
upon by appellant, appellant contends they are proper subjects for
reheari ngé&-

III. Conclusiomnr
Based upon the foregoing, appellant requests the; Court to

grant rehearing, reverse the convictions and sentence+ appeal ed

from ana remand the cause to the trial court with direections toO

conduct a new trial.

Respectful | y submitted,

NANCY A, DANIELS
PUBLI C DEFENDER

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CARL S. INNES

ASSI| STANT PUBLI C DEFENDER:
FLA. BAR 1230502

LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONRCE STREET
SU TE 401

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE:

-

I HEREBW CERTIFY that a copy of the- foregoing has been

furnishedt tarSherri T. Rollisom, Assistant Attorney General, by
delivery to The Capitol, Crinminal Appeals Division, Plaza- Level,
Tal | ahassee, Florida, 32301, ana a copy has been mailed to
Montavious D. Johnson, poc# J04464, Hamiltom Corr. |nstitution,

11419 s.w. County Road #249, Jasper, FL 32052, on this:g“’ day of

August, 1999.
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DISTRIET COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT"
Tallahassee; Florida 32399-185(8
Telephone No. (850) 488-615%

October 18, 1999
CASE NO,: 1998-1598
L.T. No=: 97-447-CF
Montavious Johnsomn V. State Of Flaridae
Appellant / Petitioner(s), Appellee/ Respondent(s).

BY ORDER OF THE COURT:

Appellant’s motion filed August 30, 1999; for rehearing is denied:- E

i

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is (a i@ copy of}the originat court order-

Served:

Angela Shelley o

Shemt T. Rollison, A.A.G.

Nancy- Daniels:

i

-

Y. Lzil

JOﬂVS,V\MEELERL CLERK

QCT 1 8 1999

13 v mpm ey
Pl CE
fTmiaray -

s : H
Licar S wi®biim e, ..
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL.

- FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA:-
MONTAVIOUS DX JOHNSON:
 Appellant/Petitioner,
v. | CASE NO. 1998-159%
STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee/Respondent.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that Appellant/Petitioner, MONTAVIOUS DX _
JOHNSON, invokes the discretionary jurisdiction of the Supreme Court to review thfs
Court's decision rendered October 18; 1999 This decision passes upon a question
certified tq be of great public importance.

Assij i :
Fiaiar No. o Jjgfsndes
Leon County Courthouse:
Suite 403

301 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 3230f
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I canﬁ;h;a copy of the foregoing has been delivered to Assistant Attomey
Generaly Sterrd. Rollisom, Criminal Appeals Divisiom, The Capito, Plaza Levek.
Tallahassees Floridas 32307, and a copy has been mailed to Montavious . Johnsors.
DOC# J04464, Hamilton Corr. Institution, 11419 S.W. County Road #249, Jasper, FL.

32052, on October /£, 1999
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